IFIL Group has continued to exclude the Fiat Group, in which IFIL S.p.A. has a 30.45%
holding  in  ordinary  capital  stock,  from line-by-line  consolidation  consistently  with  the
method  followed  for  the  first-time  adoption  of  IFRS  and  the  preparation  of  the
consolidated financial statements at December 31, 2005 and thereafter.

average number of employees 2008 2007

Breakdown by category

Managers 2,036 1,524

Middle management and clerical staff 11,298 12,244

Pilots and flight attendants 277 259

Soccer players 56 54

Blue-collar 4,204 3,366

17,871 17,447

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT DECEMBER 31, 2008 175

BIL IFIL IMPAGINATO ING 08:BIL ifil IMPAGINATO IT PROVA 06  7-05-2009  15:06  Pagina 175

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT DECEMBER 31, 2008176

However,  the  pro-forma  consolidated  balance  sheet,  pro-forma  consolidated  income
statement  and  the  composition  of  the  pro-forma  consolidated  net  financial  position
prepared by consolidating the Fiat Group line-by-line are presented below.

IFIL   Group – Pro-forma consolidated income statement  prepared by consolidating  the
Fiat   Group line-by-line

Consolidated Consolidated Elimination Consolidated

€ in millions IFIL Group Fiat Group Aggregate Fiat Pro-forma

Revenues 2,665 59,380 62,045 62,045

Other income (expenses) 35 (23) 12 12

Current operating costs (2,696) (55,995) (58,691) (58,691)

Profit (loss) from current operations 4 3,362 3,366 0 3,366

Gains on sales of investments 20 20 20

Restructuring costs and other nonrecurring income (expenses) (24) (410) (434) (434)

Operating profit (loss) (20) 2,972 2,952 0 2,952

Gains on sales of investments 75 75 75

Other financial income (expenses) 59 (947) (888) (888)

Financial income (expenses) 134 (947) (813) 0 (813)

)494()494()664()82(sexat emocnI

Profit (loss) of companies consolidated line-by-line 86 1,559 1,645 0 1,645

Share of profit of the Fiat Group 467 467 (467) 0

(115) 162 47 47

Profit from continuing operations 438 1,721 2,159 (467) 1,692

0 0 0

Profit 438 1,721 2,159 (467) 1,692

Attributable to the equity holders of the parent 445 1,612 2,057 (1,612) 445

Attributable to the minority interest  (7) 109 102 1,145 1,247

Share of profit (loss) of other companies accounted for by the

equity  method

Profit (loss) from discontinued operations or assets held for

sale

BIL IFIL IMPAGINATO ING 08:BIL ifil IMPAGINATO IT PROVA 06  7-05-2009  15:06  Pagina 176

IFIL   Group  –  Pro-forma  consolidated  balance  sheet  prepared  by  consolidating  the
Fiat   Group line-by-line.

Consolidated Consolidated Elimination Consolidated

€ in millions IFIL Group Fiat Group Aggregate Fiat Pro-forma

Non-current assets

Goodwill 402 3,489 3,891 3,891

Other intangible assets 461 3,559 4,020 4,020

Property, plant and equipment 198 12,607 12,805 12,805

Investment in Fiat accounted for by the equity method 3,062 3,062 (3,062) 0

Investments accounted for by the equity method 191 1,899 2,090 2,090

Other financial assets 1,412 278 1,690 1,690

Leased assets 0 505 505 505

Deferred tax assets 17 2,386 2,403 2,403

Other non-current assets 93 120 213 213

Total Non-current assets 5,836 24,843 30,679 (3,062) 27,617

Current assets

Inventories, net 3 11,346 11,349 11,349

Trade receivables 333 4,390 4,723 0 4,723

Receivables from financing activities 0 13,136 13,136 13,136

Other receivables, accruals and prepayments 159 3,370 3,529 3,529

Financial assets 549 967 1,516 1,516

Cash and cash equivalents 975 3,683 4,658 4,658

Total Current assets 2,019 36,892 38,911 0 38,911

 04 04 73 3elas rof dleh stessA

Total Assets 7,858 61,772 69,630 (3,062) 66,568

Equity

Equity attributable to the equity holders of the parent 5,687 10,354 16,041 (10,354) 5,687

Equity attributable to the minority interest 104 747 851 7,292 8,143

Total Equity 5,791 11,101 16,892 (3,062) 13,830

Current and non-current liabilities

Provisions for employee benefits 82 3,366 3,448 3,448

Provisions for other liabilities and charges 47 4,778 4,825 4,825

Bonds and other debt 1,233 22,581 23,814 23,814

Deferred tax liabilities 86 170 256 256

Trade payables 326 13,258 13,584 0 13,584

 908,6 908,6 615,6 392slarrefed dna slaurcca ,seitilibail rehtO

Total Current and non-current liabilities 2,067 50,669 52,736 0 52,736

Liabilities relating to  2 2 2elas rof dleh stessa

Total Equity and liabilities 7,858 61,772 69,630 (3,062) 66,568

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT DECEMBER 31, 2008 177

BIL IFIL IMPAGINATO ING 08:BIL ifil IMPAGINATO IT PROVA 06  7-05-2009  15:06  Pagina 177

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT DECEMBER 31, 2008178

IFIL   Group – Pro-forma consolidated net financial position prepared by consolidating the
Fiat   Group line-by-line.

43. Translation of foreign currency financial statements

The  principal  exchange  rates  used  for  the  translation  of  the  2008  and  2007  foreign
currency financial statements and data to Euro are as follows:

44. Approval of the consolidated financial statements and authorization for publication